works at the George Town Landfill. 

The approved reallocations are as follows: 

STATEMENT BY HON. MINISTER FOR HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT AND 

SUSTAINABILITY 

Section 11.5 Supplementary Appropriation FY2025 (Exceptional Circumstances) 

15th October 2025 

KYD376,000 (CI three hundred and seventy-six thousand dollars) to increase 

appropriation HES 1 – Policy Advice and Ministerial Services for Health, Environment & 

Sustainability to cover additional professional fees for January to December 2025, required 

to close out the ISWMS project, ensuring that outstanding contractual obligations are met 

with the remaining agreements. 

KYD274,000 (CI two hundred and seventy-four thousand dollars) to increase 

appropriation OE 138 – Notice to Proceed Expenses – to meet Early Works Agreement - 

Project Agreement (EWA-PA) and associated Notice to Proceeds (NTPs) termination costs 

with Waste Solutions Cayman Ltd and DECCO Ltd for January – February 2025.

[...]

KYD600,000 (CI six hundred thousand dollars) to increase appropriation EA 165 – George 

Town Landfill Remediation Works – to complete Phase 1 remediation works at the George 

Town Landfill, a long-standing national priority, by the end of October 2025. 

KYD150,000 (CI one hundred and fifty thousand dollars) to create a new appropriation OE 

152 – Maintenance of Completed GTLF Remediation Works Phase 1. This is to put in 

place funding for the maintenance of the completed works from October – December 2025, 

ensuring that the significant public investment in remediation is preserved and safeguarded. 

In total, offsetting reductions made within existing appropriations of KYD1,600,000 (CI 

one million, six hundred thousand dollars) from EI 53 – Ministry of Health and Wellness, 

and KYD700,000 (CI seven hundred thousand dollars) from TP 73 – Other Health and 

Wellness Programme Assistance, to support the above appropriations. This ensures that the 

Government is not increasing overall expenditure, but rather redirecting funds to where